

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VEZDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 0001 JB 962-73 142 ADDEN DUMS RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF .5-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "LYNCH RUN HIGHWALL #6 PHASE II" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED AT SAND FORK, WEST VIRGINIA, (GILMER CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/07/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693493



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER

DEP15658

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SHIP ŏ

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: |FROM I-79, T|RAVEL| TO T|HE BURNSVILLE/GL|ENVILLE EXIT TURN RIGHT ONTO COUNTY ROUTE 5 AND PROCEED 11.5 MILES TO LYNCH RUN ROAD (CR28) ON RIGHT. LYNCH RUN ROAD FOR 0.8 MILES TO LYNCH RUN HIGHWALL #6 PHASE I (LOCATED BEHIND GATE). TURN RIGHT AND FOLLOW 300' TO SITE ON BOTH SIDES OF CREEK. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE KC 1-5-12 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15658**

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R ď 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

				FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 12/22	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WITHIN 365 IS RECEIVED EXECUTED PU PROCEED. CANCELLATIO RIGHT TO CA NOTICE TO T SUPPLIED AR	ROCEED: TH CALENDAR DA . UNLESS O RCHASE ORDE N: THE DIR NCEL THIS C HE VENDOR I E OF AN INF	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR (PREVAILING ARBITRATION INTEREST FO REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A PERTAINING WORKERS' CO A CERTIFICA ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	OF THE U.S. TABLISHED F GINIA CODE WAGE RATES : ANY REFE R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS TO THIS CON MPENSATION: TE FROM WOR ITEMS CHECK TRACT: NCE: SUCCES	OR GILMER COUNTY 21-5A, ET,SEQ. APPLY TO THIS P RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI ED BELOW WILL BE	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT ROJECT.) RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL. A REQUIREMENT L FURNISH PROOF	
OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF	INVARIABLE TO THE SECOND OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS	ALL CONTROL OF A CONTROL CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL CONTROL OF CONTROL CONT	
-	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	L
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	1-5-12
TITLE	FEIN	I	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

NENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	.Ε	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/								
BID OPENING DATE:	1	12/22/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
N								
			h. Sa. J. M. Daniel J. J.	Sec. 11.		AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
II.	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.			
							FUL VENDOR SHALL	
							ISK INSURANCE IN	1
	AN AMU	UNI EQ	UAL 1	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
	(VV) B	ONDC.	ETVE	DEDC		05 705	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
	V = - 0.00 - 0.0						IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
					D AS A BI			1
							E BOND AND LABOR	I .
							F THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHECK	
							FURNISHED BY A	1
	STANDARD WASHING THE STAND	C-20311	SECRETARY OF CHARLES	PO173 USDANO			O BUSINESS IN TH	F
							REDIT SUBMITTED	
							FOR PROJECTS	
							CHECKS ARE NOT	
							PERFORMANCE	
		or management of the same	market to the control of the control of	2000	ERIAL BON	den series and series and		
				STATE STATE OF THE				11
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
	BOND C	OVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.	A		
							""	
	REV. 1	1/00						
	*****	*****	****	****	******	*****	******	*
				1				
					TION FORM			
							HED. YOU MUST	
							AN AVS DATA	
							TY AS AN AML	
	CONTRA						ER 30 CFR 874.16 ATTACHED TO THE	•
	TL INF	OKIGI	NAL U	IID #I	023-0113	T2 NO.1	ATTACHED TO THE	
	l .			SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		FE	IN			L	ADDDESS SHANOE	
							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA	1	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2011				Consideration Constitution Constitution Constitution	200 00000		
BID OPENING DATE	701 24 345 ATM NO	12/22/	2011		BID	OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
y/. F.	800-64	43-9748	OR W	WW.AV	CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ******			
n		=	CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE I CAPITO	NS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQU RFORM CONTRACTI . THE WEST VIR OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 319 7890.	NG GIN TH ORS DIV	WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B ISION OF LABOR,	
	PROSPE NUMBER		BIDDE EIR B	R TO ID. E:	DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON	TRA	CTORS LICENSE	
		ACTORS	NAME:		RPENTER KELLA WYOO772		ATION FUC.	1
	THE SU	JCCESSF	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT CONTR	WILL BE REQUIRE ORS LICENSE PRI			
	& REGU "REQUE DIVIS:	JLATION ST FOR	S, AN QUOT	STAT D THE ATION	E CODE, PURCHAS INFORMATION PR " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERN	0 V I P U	DED IN THE RCHASING	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDIT		
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE		DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		FE	EIN					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

PAGE

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

NENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LÉ	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	/2011	111						
BID OPENING DATE	:	12/22/	2011			BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRITTE	N, WH: FROM	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	NOTICE PRE-CO	THE C TED WI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECI ALENDAR DAYS ECEIVED. IN RENCE IS REQ PECIFIC DATE	AFTEI THE I UIRED	HEREIN IS TO BE R THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A , THE NOTICE TO BLISHED IN THE	
	THE COBY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMATHE COCONTRA FINAL RESPONFOR DEBEREMWRITTE CONTRAEXISTIANY FACONTRA	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, NTRACT CTOR F WORK, PAYMEN SIBILI FECTS EDIED N NOTI (B) CTOR W NG AT ILURES CTOR I	HE MA OR AR THE WO SHAL OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA TY FO APPEA AT TH CE. DURI ILL M THE D N ANY	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS E YEA THER R NEG R ING E EXP NG TH AINTA ATE O TO TH	JECT TO THE CTIVE TRADES OM OR A SPEC OTH AS TO TH N ACCEPTANCE IDERED GUARA R FROM THE D THE FINAL AC LIEVE THE CO LIGENCE OR F WITHIN THE G ENSE OF THE E ONE-YEAR G IN THE PROJE F THE ACCEPT E NEGLIGENCE HE WORK THAT	GUARAI IAL GI E MATI OF FI NTEED ATE OI CEPTAI NTRAC AULTY UARAN CONTRA CONTRA UARAN CONTRA OR WI OR WI DEVE	ERIALS AND INAL PAYMENT BY BY THE F THE ACCEPTANC NCE NOR THE TOR OF MATERIALS, AND TEE PERIOD SHALL ACTOR UPON TEE PERIOD, THE THE CONDITIONS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	Control of the state of the state of		
SIGNATURE KC	e				TELEPH	HONE	DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PR	NTED	TEI	RMS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15	/2011								
BID OPENING DAT	E:	12/22/	/2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ALLOTT	(C) UED AS ED FOR (D) R DEFI	THE S BEIN R WORK GUAR INED I	G AN UNDE ANTEE N THE	EXTENSION R THE CONS S CONCERN	N OF THE NTRACT. NING REV	RIOD SHALL NO PERFORMANCE EGETATION MAY FICATIONS	TIME	1
	IN PAR WITHOU HAVE, THAN T	T IN V T PRES PROVII HIRTY IED MA	THIS WRITIN JUDICE DED TH CALEN	CONTR G BY TO A AT TH DAR D	THE DIRE NY OTHER E CONTRA AYS WRIT	CTOR OF RIGHT O CTOR IS TEN NOTI	LLED IN WHOLE PURCHASING, R REMEDY IT M GIVEN NOT LES CE, (DELIVERE ED) OF INTENT	AY S D BY	
	VENDOR PERMIT MATERI	TO: (A) S FOR ALS TO	OBTA ALL T AND OBTA	IN AL RANSP FROM IN AN	L NECESS ORTATION THE JOB	ARY DIVI OF EQUI SITE. L REQUIR	THE SUCCESSF SION OF HIGHW PMENT AND ED CONSTRUCTI	AYS	
	ACCORD RECLAM PROJEC PLANS AND AL MADE P 7 DRAW OF ENV	ALL ANCE V ATION T. SA & SPEC L PROV ROPERL INGS A IRONME	WORK VITH T OF TH AID CS ARE VISION Y A P AS PRE	UNDER HE SP E "LY INCO S, CL ART O PARED PROTE COMP	ECIFICAT NCH RUN RPORATED AUSES AN F THIS C IN-HOUS CTION. LETION:	IONS PRE HIGHWALL HERE IN D CONDIT DNTRACT, E BY THE	HALL BE IN PARED FOR THE #6 PHASE II" BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN AND CONSISTS WV DEPARTMEN	ARE OF	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE KC	•					ILELEFHONE		DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEP	IMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/								
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMI	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC	ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION	FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE FOR P	AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE AYMEN	E REQUESTE SHALL BE U DEP'S INT WITHIN 60	ITEMIZ D. TH JSED FO TENT TH D DAYS	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO AFTER RECEIPT OF	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	MAY, ON A SED ON THE OF THE SUE INED FROM	A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	0 11.
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL T FURT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE S	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT	* /*
	1. EX PU NO A PR	CEPT W RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON "STA CONS	HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT TE CO TRUCT	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , NTRAC	N PURSUANT USE OR SUF ROJECT OTH HE UNITED T PROJECT" F, OR ANY	TE DIRE TO SU PPLY ST IER THA STATES MEANS ADDITI	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELOW, EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL . AS USED IN ANY ERECTION OR ON TO, ALTERATION	
		1000 March	the same of the sa	, INC		IT NOT	BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD	
SIGNATURE						ELEPHONE	DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		FE	EIN		1		ADDEEOO CUANCES	7-5-12
			TO DEO				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15658

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VEZDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 11/15/		TENINO	OF SALE	SHIP V		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/20	11		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30)PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY (JOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
). (1)	D	OR COO EQUIPM SUCH P STATE SOLICI	OLING OR MENT, OR PROJECTS, OF WEST	VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI UNE 6,	ON OF ANY HEAT TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FO ONTRACT WITH T CH BIDS WERE 2001. S ROLLED, FORM	R HE	
	В.	SHAPED FABRIC PROCES SUCH O HEARTH	DRAWN, CATED OR SSED BY A DPERATION I, BASIC	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MAI LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	OR	
	С.	AMERIC OR INS	A AND IN	CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINEN ISDICTION OF T		
	WR	I	UTHORIZE	E PURCHAS THE USE		ARTMENT MAY, I IGN STEEL	N	
	Α.	EXCEED TOTAL HUNDRE GREATE COST I	O ONE TEN CONTRACT ED DOLLAR ER. FOR T IS THE VA	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	M USED DOES NO T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, T PRODUCT AS		
	В.	DETERM NOT PR	TINES THA RODUCED I	N THE UNI HERWISE A	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	L MATERIALS AR TES IN SUFFICI REASONABLY		
SIGNATURE .			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CON		DATE	
KC	e.	Timer			114115			1-5-12
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO E	BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15658

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/									
BID OPENING DATE:	2011	12/22/	2011		L	RID	OPENING TIME	: 01	:30PM
and the second and the				CAT				. 01	
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. : EXHIB: DOMEST PROJECT IN ACCEPT ACCEPT FOR US THE PRODUCT ACCEPT TO BE 20% OF PRODUCT	CONTRA THIS JRSUANT LO/01/O LT 7 TIC ALU CTS CONTRA ATION, C WORKS CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE THAN \$5 ARE RE TOTION, SE AT TOTION, SE A	CTOR SECTI TO W 1 MINUM ETPAI OFOURE EEL P HENUM HENU	TO M WHO MAD V GLA R CIM H COM REEL RODG F GLA RODG F G	SES STEEL Y BE SUBJE E SECTION SS & STEEL T VIRGINIA STRUCTION, PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE E STATE WI TS PRODUCE MACHINERY PUBLIC WO SS OR STEE AN \$50,000 ED IN PUBL GLASS OR OST OF DON UCH COST IN N THE BID STIC ALUMI	PRODUCET TO SA-3-5 IN PU CODE RECON OR MAI MORE THE CTHAN 1 CLL ACCED IN TOR EQUURKS SHEL, UNLL OR LECTOR	UIREMENTS. TS IN VIOLATE CIVIL PENALTE 6. BLIC WORKS 5-19-1 ET., SETRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEEL O,000 POUNDSEPT ONLY ALL BE MADE ESS THE COSTES THAN 10,000 FOULTS IS SETAN 10,000 FOULTS IS SETAN 10,000 FOULTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANT	AND, IS OF IMINUM TATES. ASED OF OF OO BE FOUND IT I MADE EL	
				15/			UNITED STAT		
			L		I		MAY BE SUPPL		
	ONLY :	IF DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 30	1% OR M	ORE HIGHER 1	. N	
				SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COL	I NDITIONS		
IGNATURE KC					[T	ELEPHONE		DATE	1-5-12



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

>WZDOK

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R P 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE KC TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP V	IA	F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	LL ADD S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA NG A B	ENDA SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE ST ULATIONS ENT SHALL E ONLY EX	ATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P	KNOWLEDGED BY ALCHASING DIVISION PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	A Province
	EXHIBI	T 10			REQUI	SITION	NO.: .DEP15658	
	ADDEND	BY ACK UM(S) AL, PL	NOWLE AND H ANS A	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT OF	ECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO N ETC.	17
	NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5							
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI			
SIGNATURE K	ley (aln.	ates)		TELEPHONE	t 984 1115 DATE	1-5-12
TITLE Presi	dent	FE			13493			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

PAG

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/2011					
BID OPENING DATE:	12/22/2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CÁŤ. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDEND	DUM(S) MAY B	E CAUS	RE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS.	THE
REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	SENTATION MA DISCUSSION H NY STATE PER NATION ISSUE	DE OR ELD BE SONNEL D IN W	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDESTICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE . ONLY THE D TO THE	
Ke	eley. Car penta le	pent	tes. nation. Inc.	SIGNATURE COMPANY	
REV. 1	1/96	2		DATE	
		NOTI	CE		N
A SIGN	IED BID MUST	BE SU	JBMITTED TO:		
P B 2	PEPARTMENT OF CURCHASING DESCRIPTION OF COMMENT OF COMM	IVISIO TON ST	ON REET, EAST		
	IVELOPE OR T		THIS INFORMATIO MAY NOT BE CON		OF
SIGNATURE // a		SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE
KC.			IFLEPHONE		1-5-12
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15658

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VEZDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RC 1-5-12	DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BUYER:									
BUYER:	BID OPENING DATE	:	12/22/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
RFQ. NO.:	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SIGNATURE KC TELEPHONE DATE 1-5-12		RFQ. N BID OP BID OP PLEASE TO CON VENDOR REMIT- CARE PLEASE CONCER	ENING ENING PROVITACT Y L-984 SHOUL TO ADD PENTE	DATE: TIME: DE A OU RE -27 D SUB RESS (2) OR T HIS Q	FAX N GARDI TO BE CCL YPE N UOTE:	-DEP15658 12/22/2011- 30PM UMBER IN CANG YOUR BIT	ASE IT BID TH PAYMEN CON TO	IS NECESSARY E CURRENT T PROCESSING: V 25340 CONTACT	
SIGNATURE KC TELEPHONE DATE 1-5-12					- AFF 5-	VEDAL AIDE FOR THE	16 ALIB 55	(OH)OUA	1
KC 1-5-12	SIGNATURE				SEE HE				
	KC	,				l'ec	LI HONE	DATE	1-5-12
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15658

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

3.		
3		
1	ľ	
	•	
	٠	
	•	
	٠	
	. 1	
г	v	
12	c.	
Т	٦	
ι	,	
-		
•	٦	
	ı	
Ė	Ň	
-	4	
	۰	

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	transfer to the second section	JEN	MS OF S	ALE		SHIP V	IA	1000000	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2011										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2011				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	interests of the state of the	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	strong the transfer of the contract of		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS	THE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP15	658	***** TO	TAL:	\$ 154,210.00
				11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
									8		
											R r
											,
SIGNATURE //				SEE REV	ERSE SI		ERMS AND COL	NOITION	is.	DATE	
K							LECT HONE			DATE	1-5-12
TITLE		FE									TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Lynch Run Highwall #6 Ph II DEP 15658

Contractor's Bid Schedule

Company Name:_	CAR	RPENTE	e Recl	AMATION	INC
Address:	P.0	Box	13015		
	5135	convil	e WV	25360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	15,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	5,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	3,000,00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	15,000.00
4.1	30	TN	Gravel Driveway Rehabilitation	30.00	900.00
5.0	460	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	4.00	1.840.00
5.1	400	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control	4.00	1,600.00
5.2	25	TN	Stone Construction Entrance	30.00	750.00
6.0	1	LS	Revegetation	LS	30,800.00
7.0	180	LF	4' Grouted Riprap Channels (Discharge Channels)	24.00	4,320.00
7.1	225	LF	6' Grouted Riprap Channels ("A" and "B")	32.00	7,200,00
7.2	30	LF	18" HDPE Pipe	40.00	1,200.00
7.3	1	EA	Splash Pad	100.00	100.00
9.1	4	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	7,000.00	28,000.00
9.2	4	EA	Bate Gate Pipe/Seal	9,000,00	36,000.00
9.3	140	LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)	20.00	36,000.00 2,800.00
9.4	10	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)	10.00	100.60
11.1	100	LF	4' x 4' Underdrain	30,00	3,000.00
11.2	20	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	20.00	400.00
14					

			TOTAL		
****		ALLEY Y			156,210,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: CARPENTER RECLAMATION INTEX Payer ID No.: 55-0693493 Address: P.O Box 13015 City: 5:550 nuille State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304 984 1115 Fax No.: 304 984 2770 E-mail address: RCARPEN 103 PAOL, COM
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
1-5-12 K. Carpenter President Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Carpentee Keclamation One

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	N/A	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		1. The second se	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	1
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:	2	Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

RFQ No. DEP 15658

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Carpenter Kenlamation Inc.
Authorized Signature: Kelly Carpenter Date: 1-5-12 KC
State of West Veigenian
County of Kanaucha, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{5}$ day of $\underline{\underline{January}}$, $20\underline{12}$ NB
My Commission expires June 4 - , 20_1.7
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Wiehald Durch
Notary Public Virgin's
NIC 90 & 22 / P.O. dox 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360

My Commission Expires June 4, 2017



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:
1. I am an employee of Company Name) 1. I do hereby attest that aspenter Replanation Inc.: (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. (Company Name) By: Selly arpentio Title: Resident
Date:/-5-/2 KC
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of January . 2012
Tune 4 2017
(Seal) Nichalo Berry (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE COMPLY WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.



Rev March 2009

Date: 19-Jan-2006

Entity

ID

Applicant Violator Sys:em Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Deac

Code

Time :08:20:59

Page:

(140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

	Total	Number:	Ą	
eg L:	λ	End Date		Hold Code
at:		Mara	Comit.	Come to all to be to a

						*	
140616	CARPENTER,	KELLEY		*6	PRS	1-Oct#1989	
140616	CARPENTER,	KELLEY	-		SH	1-Oct-1989	50%
	CARPENTER,				ΛЪ	1-Oct -1989	
140617	CARPENTER,	MARY			SH	1-Oct -1989	5 () %

Current Information

K. Carpentes

1-5-12 KC

Name



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 04-558-8802

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 12/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01/08/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE ADDENDUM NO.1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE "LYNCH RUN HW #6-PHASE II" PROJECT TO DISTIBUTE (1) THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET, (2) Q&A'S AS A RESULT OF THE PRE-BID MEETING ON:12/07/2011, 3) THE BID BOND INSTRUCTIONS AND FORM, AS WELL AS (4) THE DRUG FREE AFFIDAVIT THAT WAS NOT ATTACHED TO THE driginal rfq BID OPENING DATE WILL CHANGE FROM: 12/22/2011 AT 1:30 PM AT 1:30 PM TO: 01/08/2012 NO OTHER CHANGES. OF ADDENDUM NO.1 END 0001 JB 962-73 154,210,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 1-5-12 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693493



NODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15658

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 04-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01/08/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE \$ 156,210.00 **** THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15658 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE 1-5-12 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

For DEP 15658

Lynch Run HW # 6 Phase II

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

This grout specification shall be added to the existing specification and made part of the bidding contract.

7.3.3 Grout to be used in the grouted riprap ditches shall consist of a cubic yard mixture as follows;

Cement - 470 lbs

Fly Ash - 220 lbs

Water - 316 lbs

Air Entrainment 6% +/- 2%

Sand - 2676 lbs

Rheobuild 1000 (as needed to achieve the required slump and strength).

The minimum required compressive strength of the grout shall be 2000 psi @ 28 days. All testing shall be the responsibility of the contractor as part of Section 3 of these specifications. Two sets (4 cylinders) of test cylinders per day shall serve as a minimum.

- Q1. Will this project start this winter?
- A1. No this project will not start before April 1, 2012.
- Q2. Does the building have to come down that is covering one of the portals?
- A2. Yes. The building must come down and the material will remain the property of the landowner.
- Q3. Is there a gas line by the seals above the garden?
- A3. No. It is in the flat area and shown on the site map of the plans. The channel coming from these two bat gates will cross the gas line at one spot.

The Contractor shall have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

RECEIVED AML

Page of	Date: <u>ひたて. 7, ラピル</u>	TELEPHONE & FAX	NUMBERS
SIGN IN SHEET	PLEASE PRINT	IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	MAILING ADDRESS
	Lynch Rus Sighual/ # 6 34 II	>	TWO INTERESTINATION

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NOMBERS
Company: GPEEN MOUNTAN	511 50 th ST	PHONE 304 925 0253
D. I. P. S. L.	Chus w	PREE
Email Address: D++6722C 1/440. Gr	25304	FAX 925-9230
777 7000	174 HUBIT LANE	PHONE 547310190
Sany.	REAVER IN 28813	TOLL FREE
Email Address: DIRIEC ACL-WU-COM		FAX 3242554232
Company Contrator Redonat +100	PO BX 13015	PHONE 304-964-1115
	Sissinuilly WU 25380	TOLL FREE
Address: Raipen 10)		FAX 964-2770
Company: Breakowan Inc.	Sutten wer 26621	PHONE 304-765-5/37
200		FREE
Address: Setton W. Att. 10 down	Brock away wir. Com	FAX 3C4-765-57869
Company: BAINESEXCIINC	GO. BX13384	PHONE 304-484-1725
Bon. Mahritt. Barnes	5:550 wille W/25360	FREE
Email Address: BArwesEXC AROL: Com		FAX 304-984-0074

S S 7 5 / ON NOTHERDID and magninga	SIGN IN SHEET	Page 2 of A
1	PLEASE PRINT	Date: DZC 7, 2011
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	E, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	XAE & HUCHOR
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company: EASIE FXCAINTION INC.	P.O. BOX 218	PHONE (24) 372-4378
Rep: CHAGE FRESTANA	KENNA INV	TOLL FREE FREE
Address:	25748	FAX 324 372-4378
Company: JF AIIEN CC	10 SGX 2049	PHONE 364 872 8870
RED SAMES 19/1/20	Buck Maynes and	TOLL FREE
Addre	can 26201	FAX301472 8897
Company: CowgIRL UP INC	PO BOX 243	PHONE 30 4-738-4897
Rep: DENVIS C ELBON	SIMPSON, WU 26 435	FREE
Email Address: DCE_ cowgine UP C. GARTHUNK, NET		FAX 304-739-4401
Company. RomE SpenceR INC	11074, Bazo1	PHONE 30-324-8626
Rep: JR SPENCER	Duck, Cul	FREE
Address: RASA	135063	FAX 3CH-364-8376
Company: Tr 1 5 Mms inc	(Rox 1219	PHONE 964- 673- 5983
	Blue Alel war 24701	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Bis CAN lerbury (1) OC 15 War		FAX 304-323-3037

Page 3 of 4	Date: <u>DCC 7</u> 5011	TELEPHONE & FAX	NUMBERS
SIGN IN SHEET	PLEASE PRINT	IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	MAILING ADDRESS
	Lynch Run Highwall to Gh II	>	FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

South Act of Los Artis Of 108	PHONE 36-414-0255
Address: eacheroarrow enotinail. con	FAX 0256
company: Collins Building & Centracting IN 3406 Giley-Gress Rd	PHONE DV-765-352 (TOLL FREE
Company: Asper Corporation 2400 Rither Drive	PHONE 304-763-4573 TOLL FREE
Address: 190 King Consported Kicen	FAX 3041-763-459
eadows h	PHONE 364 564 5151
Wanter Meadows TF	TOLL FREE
Address: KMeadows @ MSPI, US	FAX 304 3645153
Company: LAL Contracting LLC D. Box 151	PHONE 304- 390-3303
Rep: Toniel Laffis SandFock WV Juit30	FREE
Address:	FAX 304-795-5593

FAX

Email Address:_

COLUMN TOTAL MOTHER COLUMN TOTAL MOTHER COLUMN TOTAL MOTHER COLUMN TOTAL MOTHER COLUMN TOTAL COL	SIGN IN SHEET	Page 4 of 4
Lynch Run Nighmall to Gh II	PLEASE PRINT	Date: <u>DCC 7</u> 5011
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	BLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	TEI EDHONE & EAY
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
COMPANY: WISEMAN EXCANATING INC	ET 1 (50x 190	PHONE 304-586-3736
Rep: JOE WISEMAN	LIEEに7, いく 25124	FREE
Email Address: jwpocal 20001.com		FAX 304-586-3789
Company: Muddle & Touchy Conface	10 Scene Hoghway	PHONE 304-872-5588 TOLL FREE
Hep: こくしょう たみによる Email Address: DP 字の いに上い。 らい	COMMON SUINCE SUINCE	FAX
Company: HURS BUCKHOE SERVICE 24	1184 THAINER HILL RD	PHONE 304 462 4363
Rep. FRANK HUNES	THINER W 26137	FREE
Email Address: faunkamen (Familian : com		FAX 304462 4343
Сотрапу:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TREE

AGENCY

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

(Stated on Page I "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C)

(D) (E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(1)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P) (Q)

(R)

(S)

(T) (U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

			RFQ/RFP#(B
	1	Bid Bond	
NNOW ALL	MEN DV TU	ECE DDECEVIA	rs, That we, the undersigned
KNOW ALL	of of	(D)	(E)
ac Principal and	(F)	Of Of	(E) (E)
as rimcipal, and	3 (0):001	ation organized	l and existing under the laws
of the State of	, a corpor	with its princip	al office in the City of
(I)	as Suret	v are held and	firmly bound unto The State
of West Virginia, as C			
(\$ (L)) for the i	payment of whi	ch, well and truly to be mad
			dministrators, executors,
successors and assign		roo, our mono, a	ammonators, executors,
		e obligation is s	uch that whereas the Princip
			artment of Administration
			a part hereof to enter into a
contract in writing for			
contract in writing to		(M)	
NOW THER			
	id shall be reje		
			rincipal shall enter into a
			ched hereto and shall furnis
any other bonds and i	nsurance requ	ired by the bid o	or proposal, and shall in all
other respects perforr	n the agreemer	nt created by the	e acceptance of said bid ther
this obligation shall b	e null and voice	d, otherwise this	s obligation shall remain in
			eed that the liability of the
			event, exceed the penal
amount of this obliga			,
			oulates and agrees that the
			o way impaired or affected
			y accept such bid: and said
Surety does hereby w			
			Surety have hereunto set the
			ons have caused their corpor
			igned by their proper office
this (N) da			
(11) da	,		. /
Principal Corporate S	Seal		(Q)
,			(Name of Principal)
(R))	By	(S)
	•		(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
(U)		70 (P. P. P
Surety Corporate Sea		P.3	(V)
* 9555		R:	(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W)_ Attorney-in-Fact

		Agency REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	REQ.P.O#
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the undersigned,	
of,	, a corporation organized and	existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City		
of West Virginia, as Oblige, in the penal sum of		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally b	ind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, e	xecutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is su Department of Administration a certain bid or propose		
way impaired or affected by any extension of the tir notice of any such extension.	ance required by the bid or proposal, and hen this obligation shall be null and void, reed that the liability of the Surety for any in stated. I stipulates and agrees that the obligation me within which the Oblige may accept su	shall in all other respects perform the otherwise this obligation shall remain in full and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, is of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ach bid, and said Surety does hereby waive
		seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed her	eunto and these presents to be signed by	their proper officers, this
day of, 20		
Principal Corporate Seal	Ву	(Name of Principal) (Must be President or
		Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Title)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	TE OF	
COUN	NTY OF, TO-WIT:	
	as follows:	
1.	I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)	
2.	I do hereby attest that(Company Name)	
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The a	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
	(Company Name)	_
	Ву:	2
	Title:	=
	Date:	=
Taker	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	_*
Ву Со	ommission expires	
(Seal	1)	
	(Notary Public)	

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15658 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO	ATTEN	TION	OF:
		-		

04-558-8802

GUY NISBET

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 12/21/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE ADDENDUM NO.2 BID OPENING DATE CHANGE AS NOTED BELOW FROM: 01/08/2012 AT 1:30PM TO: 01/05/2012 AT 1:30PM NO OTHER CHANGES. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 d001 962-73 đВ 1 ADDENDUMS 1+2 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693473

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15658	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	ve, the undersigned, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	, as Principal Trayelers Casualty and Surety Company
of Americat 119 Virginia Street W., Charleston WV	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	artford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	rcent (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ou	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, att DEP15658, Lynch Run Highwall #6 PHII in Barbou	ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for r County, WV
according to plans and sepcifications.	
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance re- agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this	I shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full at the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, I.
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no n which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
30th day of November , 20 11 .	
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Kelley Carpente Must be President or Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 004543612

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City of Charleston		State of Wes	Virginia	. th	eir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if other writings obligatory in the r contracts and executing or guaran	more than one is named above, to	o sign, execute, seal and a Companies in their busine	ncknowledge any ar ess of guaranteeing	nd all bonds, recog the fidelity of per	gnizances, conditio rsons, guarantceing	nal undertakings and
						19th
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day ofSeptember	Companies have caused this inst 2011 ,	trument to be signed and	their corporate seal	s to be hereto affi	xed, this	
	Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insur Fidelity and Guaranty Insur St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins St. Paul Guardian Insurance	ance Company rance Underwriters, Inc surance Company	Trave Trave	elers Casualty an	irance Company d Surety Compan d Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	y of America
1982°)8 (1977)	MCORPORALED STATES	SEAL S	SEAL SEALS	HARTFORD TO CONN.	HAGTFORD) &	MICONOMICO EN ANTINE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:/	George W Thomps	Son, Senior Vice Presi	dent
On this the	nsurance Company, St. Paul G d Surety Company of America,	Company, Fidelity and G uardian Insurance Comp and United States Fideli	uaranty Insurance (any, St. Paul Merc ty and Guaranty Co	Company, Fidelity ury Insurance Co ompany, and that	and Guaranty Insompany, Travelers he, as such, being	urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th	5	SEC. TETRO		Man	rie C. Tetreault, Nota	

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.